

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF IOWA, PETITIONER

v.

FELIPE EDGARDO TOVAR

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

THEODORE B. OLSON

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

THOMAS M. GANNON

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument	10
A. The plea colloquy in the 1996 OWI prosecution gave respondent complete and accurate information about the manner in which the case would be resolved if he pleaded guilty	12
1. Respondent was informed that, if he pleaded guilty, he would be convicted without trial and sentenced within a specified range	12
2. Self-representation in pleading guilty raises significantly different issues, and requires significantly different information, than does self-representation at trial	14
B. Respondent was provided constitutionally sufficient information about the available alternatives to entering a plea of guilty	19
1. A defendant’s attempt to predict the course and outcome of a hypothetical trial is inherently speculative	19
2. Respondent received adequate information about the services an attorney could provide	21
C. Affirmance of the Iowa Supreme Court’s decision could significantly complicate both the process by which guilty pleas are entered and accepted, and the enforcement of recidivism statutes	27
1. The guilty plea colloquy should be sufficiently concise that the defendant can understand it	27
2. The plea colloquy should not artificially discourage defendants from pleading guilty	28

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. Any additions to the required plea colloquy will be especially disruptive if they give rise to collateral attacks on prior convictions	29
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	15
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972)	10-11
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	20, 21
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967)	29
<i>Carter v. Illinois</i> , 329 U.S. 173 (1946)	14, 26
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	29
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	8, 15, 16, 17, 19, 23
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	29
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	27
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	27
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	27, 28
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of Cal.</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000)	17, 26
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969)	25
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	17
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	22
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	13
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	9, 10, 14, 22, 23, 24
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	17
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979)	11
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	18
<i>United States v. Akins</i> , 276 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 252 F.2d 919 (7th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 962 (2002)	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 94 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	18, 19
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V	22, 26
Amend. VI	1, 7, 10, 14, 22, 24, 25
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473,	
Tit. II, §§ 1801-1803, 98 Stat. 2185	29
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	1
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9)	1, 30
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	1
Iowa Code Ann. (West 1997):	
§ 321J.2	2
§ 321J.2(1)	25
§ 321J.2(1)(a)	2
§ 321J.2(1)(b)	2
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11	11, 18, 19, 28
Rule 11(b)(1)(D)	18
Rule 11(b)(1)(H)	14
Rule 11(b)(1)(I)	14
Rule 11(b)(3)	25
Rule 11(c)(1)(C)	14
Rule 11(c)(2)	18
Rule 11(d)(2)(A)	14
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts, Annual</i>	
<i>Report of the Director Leonidas Ralph Mecham (2002)</i>	
< http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2002/contents.html >	
	17
